

**VOCO****Twinky Star®****GB****CE** 0482

In accordance with DIN EN ISO 4049

**Instructions for use****Product description:**

**Twinky Star** is a coloured, light-curing and radiopaque compomer filling system with glitter effect for cavities in deciduous teeth.

**Twinky Star** can be cured with halogen light/LED light (blue light) and is used with a dentine/enamel bond.

**Indications:**

- Fillings in deciduous teeth

**Method of use:****Preparation/Colour Selection:**

Clean the teeth to be treated.

Choose one of the 8 colours indicated in the shade guide. Secure a dry working field.

**Preparation of the cavity:**

Principally, only a minimal preparation (adhesive filling technique) must be carried out in order to preserve healthy tooth substance. Follow special preparation forms for deciduous teeth!

**Cleaning:**

- Remove any residues in the cavity with a water jet.
- Avoid contamination with blood or saliva after cleaning.
- Remove any excess water with a faint airjet. Do not overdry the dentine!

The dentine surface should be moist but not too wet (wet bonding).

**Pulp protection:**

It is recommended to apply a calcium hydroxide lining in areas close to the pulp.

**Bonding agents:**

For optimal adhesion, a conventional dentine/enamel bond should be used according to manufacturer's instructions.

**Application of Twinky Star:**

Fillings over 2 mm in depth should be applied and cured in layers. Each layer must be polymerised for approx. 40 s. To light-cure this material, conventional polymerisation devices are suited. The light output should be a minimum of 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> on halogen polymerisation devices and 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> on LED devices. Use transparent strips and crowns or light-wedges. Ensure a tight marginal seal. The tip of the light curing device should be held as close as possible to the filling surface. If this distance is more than 5 mm, curing depth may be reduced or curing limited to the light cone. Insufficient curing may lead to discolouration or pulpitis-like complaints. Finishing and polishing (with cooling) can be carried out immediately after removal of the shaping aids (e.g. with ultra-fine diamonds, polishing disks). The filling margin or preferably the entire tooth should be fluoridated as a finishing step.

**Information, precautionary measures:**

**Twinky Star** contains Bis-GMA, diurethane dimethacrylate, TEGDMA, BHT. **Twinky Star** should not be used in case of known hypersensitivities (allergies) to any of these ingredients.

- **Twinky Star** must not be used for direct or indirect pulp capping or occlusion-bearing, permanent fillings of permanent teeth.
- Preparations containing eugenol or clove oil disturb polymerisation of synthetic restoratives. Do not use zinc oxide eugenol cements or other materials containing eugenol when applying **Twinky Star**.
- **Twinky Star** is a compomer-based restorative with special colour effects. The glitter effect is caused by an insoluble mineral. **Twinky Star** does not contain any metals.

All colours comply with food and cosmetics regulations and are toxicologically safe. They are added in very low concentrations and are insoluble. After polymerisation, the colours are firmly bound in the synthetic matrix. **Twinky Star** is safe to use.

**Storage:**

Store at temperatures of 4 °C to 23 °C.  
Allow **Twinky Star** to reach room temperature before use.  
Do not use after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered by us is concerned, our verbal and/or written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended purposes of application. As the application of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.

**DE**

Entspricht DIN EN ISO 4049

**Gebrauchsanweisung****Produktbeschreibung:**

**Twinky Star** ist ein farbiges, lighthärtendes, röntgensichtbares Compomer Füllungsmaterial mit Glitzereffekt für Milchzahnkavitäten.

**Twinky Star** härtet durch Halogen-/LED-Licht (Blaulich) aus und wird in Kombination mit einem Dentin-Schmelzbond verwendet.

**Indikationen:**

- Milchzahnfüllungen

**Verarbeitung:****Vorbereitung/Farbauswahl:**

Zu behandelnde Zähne reinigen.  
Anhand der Farbskala eine der 8 Farben auswählen. Für ausreichende Trockenlegung sorgen.

**Kavitätenpräparation:**

Grundsätzlich sollte eine minimale Präparation (Adhäsive Füllungstechnik) unter Erhalt gesunder Zahnschubstanz erfolgen. Besondere Präparationsformen bei Milchzähnen beachten!

**Reinigung:**

- Alle Rückstände in der Kavität mittels Wasserspray entfernen.
- Eine Kontamination mit Blut oder Speichel nach der Reinigung muss vermieden werden.
- Überschüssiges Wasser mit schwachem Luftstrom verblasen, das Dentin jedoch nicht austrocknen. Ziel ist eine feuchte, jedoch nicht nasse Dentinoberfläche (Wet Bonding).

**Pulpaschutz:**

Im pulpenahen Bereich sollte eine Calciumhydroxidunterfüllung appliziert werden.

**Bondmaterial:**

Zur Erreichung einer optimalen Haftung ein handelsübliches Dentin-Schmelzbond nach Herstellerangaben verwenden.

**Anwendung von Twinky Star:**

Füllungen über 2 mm Dicke schichtweise applizieren und aushärten. Jede Schicht ca. 40 s bestrahlen. Zur Lichthärtung des Materials sind handelsübliche Polymerisationsgeräte geeignet. Die Lichtleistung sollte 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> bei Halogenlichtgeräten sowie 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> bei LED-Lampen nicht unterschreiten.

Transparente Strips und Kronen bzw. Lichtkeile verwenden. Auf guten Randschluss achten. Das Lichtaustrittsfenster des Lichthärtegerätes so nah wie möglich an die Füllungsoberfläche bringen. Beträgt der Abstand mehr als 5 mm, so ist mit schlechteren Durchhärtungstiefen und einer auf den Bereich des auftreffenden Lichtkegels beschränkten Aushärtung zu rechnen.

Eine ungenügende Aushärtung kann zu Verfärbungen und pulpatischen Beschwerden führen.

Die Ausarbeitung und Politur der Füllung kann unmittelbar nach der Entfernung der Formhilfen unter Kühlung erfolgen (z. B. feine bzw. extrafeine Diamantschleifer, Schleifscheiben).

Zum Abschluss sollte der Füllungsrand, besser der gesamte Zahn, fluoridiert werden.

**Hinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:**

- **Twinky Star** enthält Bis-GMA, Diurethandimethacrylat, TEGDMA, BHT. Bei bekannten Überempfindlichkeiten (Allergien) gegen diese Inhaltsstoffe von **Twinky Star** ist auf die Anwendung zu verzichten.
  - **Twinky Star** ist kontraindiziert für die direkte oder indirekte Pulpaüberkappung sowie für okklusionsbelastete, permanente Füllungen in Zähnen der zweiten Dentition.
  - Eugenol- bzw. nelkenöhlhaltige Präparate führen zu Aushärtungsstörungen der Füllungskunststoffe. Die Verwendung von Zinkoxid-Eugenol-Zementen oder anderer eugenolhaltiger Werkstoffe in Verbindung mit Füllungskunststoffen ist daher zu vermeiden.
  - **Twinky Star** stellt einen Füllungswerkstoff auf Compomerbasis mit speziellen Farbeffekten dar. Dieser glitzernde Farbeffekt wird nicht durch Metalle, sondern den Zusatz von Glimmer (einem unlöslichen Mineralstoff) erreicht.
- Alle Farbstoffe entsprechen der Lebensmittel- bzw. Kosmetikverordnung und sind toxikologisch unbedenklich. Nach der Polymerisation erfolgt eine feste Einbettung in den Kunststoff. Zusätzlich bestehen aufgrund des geringen Gehaltes und der Unlöslichkeit keine Bedenken gegen einen Einsatz von **Twinky Star**.

**Lagerung:**

Lagerung bei 4 °C - 23 °C.  
Vor Anwendung auf Raumtemperatur bringen!  
Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten Präparate auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.

**FR**

Correspond à DIN EN ISO 4049

**Mode d'emploi****Description du produit :**

**Twinky Star** est un matériau d'obturation photopolymérisable, coloré et radio-opaque à base de compomère avec effet scintillant pour les restaurations des dents de lait.

**Twinky Star** est polymérisé à la lampe halogène/à la lumière LED (lumière bleue) et est utilisé en combinaison avec un bonding amérodentaire.

**Indications :**

- Obturations des dents de lait

**Application :****Préparation/Choix de teinte :**

Nettoyer les dents à traiter.  
Choisir une des 8 teintes à l'aide du teintier. Un champs opératoire sec doit être observé.

**Préparation de la cavité :**

En principe, une préparation minimale (technique d'obturation adhésive) en conservant la substance dentaire saine devrait être effectuée. Respecter des préparations spéciales pour les dents de lait!

**Nettoyage :**

- Enlever tous les résidus dans la cavité avec le spray d'eau.
- Éviter toute contamination avec du sang ou de la salive après le nettoyage.
- Enlever l'eau excédentaire avec la soufflette à faible puissance mais ne pas trop sécher la dentine. L'objectif est une surface de dentine légèrement humide et non pas mouillée (wet bonding).

**Protection de la pulpe :**

Il est recommandé d'appliquer un fond de cavité à base d'hydroxyde de calcium à proximité de la pulpe.

**Adhésif :**

Pour obtenir une adhésion idéale utiliser un bonding amérodentaire habituel selon les indications du fabricant.

**Application de Twinky Star :**

Appliquer et polymériser des obturations d'une épaisseur de plus de 2 mm couche par couche. Polymériser chaque couche pour approx. 40 s. Pour la photopolymérisation du matériau les appareils habituels de polymérisation peuvent être utilisés. La puissance de la lumière devrait être au minimum 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> pour les lampes halogènes et 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> pour les lampes LED.

Utiliser des matrices transparentes ou des coins transparents. Veiller à obtenir une bonne adaptation marginale. Mettre la source de lumière le plus proche possible à la surface de l'obturation. Si la distance est plus de 5 mm, la profondeur de polymérisation est réduite et limitée strictement aux endroits exposés directement à la lumière.

Une polymérisation insuffisante peut mener à une altération des teintes et des irritations de la pulpe.

La finition et le polissage de l'obturation peuvent être effectués, sous refroidissement, immédiatement après l'enlèvement des matrices (par ex. avec un diamant à grain fin ou ultrafin, des disques à polir).

Finalement, une fluoruration du bord de l'obturation ou mieux encore, de toute la dent, devrait être réalisée.

**Indications, précautions :**

- **Twinky Star** contient Bis-GMA, diuréthane-diméthacrylate, TEGDMA, BHT. Dans le cas d'hypersensibilités (allergies) connues à ces composants de **Twinky Star** ne pas utiliser le produit.
  - **Twinky Star** est contre-indiqué pour le coiffage pulpaire direct ou indirect ainsi que pour des obturations permanentes, soumises aux contraintes mécaniques dans les dents de la deuxième dentition.
  - Les matériaux contenant de l'eugénol ou de l'essence de girofle peuvent empêcher la polymérisation des résines. L'utilisation de ciments à base d'oxyde de zinc à l'eugénol ou d'autres matériaux eugénolés est, par conséquent, à éviter.
  - **Twinky Star** est un matériau d'obturation à base de compomère avec effet scintillant spécial. Cet effet de scintillement est obtenu par l'addition de Glimmer (un minéral insoluble) et non pas par des métaux.
- Toutes les substances colorantes correspondent aux réglementations alimentaires et cosmétiques et peuvent être utilisées sans restrictions au niveau toxicologique. Après la polymérisation il s'effectue une fixation dans la résine. D'autre part, grâce à la faible concentration et l'insolubilité il n'y a pas de restrictions pour l'utilisation de **Twinky Star**.

**Stockage :**

Stocker à une température entre 4 °C à 23 °C.  
Faire monter à la température ambiante avant l'utilisation !  
Ne plus utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant à l'utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l'application envisagée. Puisque l'utilisation de nos préparations s'effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.



Corresponde a DIN EN ISO 4049

### Instrucciones de uso

#### Descripción del producto:

El **Twinky Star** es un material de obturación a base de compómeros pigmentados, fotopolimerizable y radiopaco con efecto brillante para restauraciones de dientes deciduos.

**Twinky Star** endurece con luz halógena/lámpara LED (luz azul) y se utiliza en combinación con el adhesivo para dentina y esmalte.

#### Indicaciones:

- Obturaciones de dientes deciduos

#### Elaboración:

##### Preparación/Selección del color:

Limpíense los dientes a tartar. Mediante la guía de colores elegir uno de los 8 colores. Debe eliminarse el exceso de humedad. Asegurar un secado suficiente.

##### Preparación de la cavidad:

Debería efectuarse una preparación mínima (técnica de preparación adhesiva) manteniendo la mayor cantidad de estructura dentaria sana posible. ¡Atenerse a las formas de preparación especiales de los dientes deciduos!

##### Limpieza:

- Todos los residuos en la cavidad deben ser eliminados mediante un spray de agua.
- La contaminación con sangre o con saliva después de la limpieza debe ser evitada.
- El exceso de agua debe ser eliminado con un ligero chorro de aire, pero no debe desecarse demasiado la dentina. El objetivo es conseguir una superficie dentinaria húmeda, pero no muy mojada (wet bonding).

##### Protección de la cavidad:

Se debe aplicar una base de hidróxido de calcio en la área cerca de la pulpa.

##### Adhesivo:

Para obtener una adhesión óptima, utilizar, según las instrucciones del fabricante, un adhesivo habitual para la dentina y el esmalte.

##### Aplicación del Twinky Star:

Aplicar y polimerizar por capas de más de 2 mm. Polimerizar aprox. 40 s cada capa. Para la fotopolimerización del material son apropiados los aparatos de polimerización habituales. La fuerza de la luz no debería descender los 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> en aparatos con luz halógena así como los 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> en lámparas con diodo luminoso (LED). Utilizar coronas respectivamente matrices y cuñas transparentes. Para conseguir un buen sellado marginal la fuente de la luz halógena debe estar muy cerca de la superficie de la obturación. Si la distancia es más de 5 mm, la profundidad de la polimerización se verá afectada de modo que estará limitada a los lugares incidentes del cono luminoso. Una polimerización insuficiente puede llevar a cabo descoloraciones e irritaciones de la pulpa.

El acabado y el pulido de la obturación se pueden efectuar inmediatamente después de retirar los auxiliares para la conformación (p. ej. diamantes de pulido finos o extrafinos, discos pulidores). Finalmente, se debería fluorizar el borde de la obturación, mejor sería todo el diente.

##### Indicaciones, medidas de prevención:

- El **Twinky Star** contiene Bis-GMA, diurethanodimetacrilato, TEGDMA, BHT. **Twinky Star** no debe ser usado en caso de hipersensibilidades (alergias) contra estos ingredientes.
- El **Twinky Star** está contraindicado para el recubrimiento de la pulpa directa e indirecta, así como para obturaciones permanentes de la dentición definitiva que pueda estar sometida a fuertes cargas de oclusión.
- Los preparados que contienen eugenol y aceite de clavos pueden provocar alteraciones de la polimerización del material de obturación. Por eso, hay que evitar el uso de cementos de óxido de cinc eugenol o de otros materiales con aceite de clavos en combinación con este tipo de materiales de obturación.
- El **Twinky Star** muestra un material de obturación a base de compómeros con especiales efectos de colores. Este efecto del color brillante no se consigue con metales, sino con el aditamiento de destello (un elemento mineral insoluble). Todos los elementos de colores corresponden a la prescripción alimentaria y cosmética y son, según las indicaciones del fabricante, toxicológicamente inofensivos. Después de la polimerización se intercalan las materias plásticas. Adicionalmente, no existen, por el bajo contenido y la solubilidad difícil respectivamente insolubilidad, ningunas dudas al utilizar el **Twinky Star**.

##### Conservación:

Conservar a temperaturas entre 4 °C - 23 °C.  
¡Antes del uso debe alcanzar la temperatura ambiente!  
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leer saber y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan de comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.



Em conformidade com a DIN EN ISO 4049

### Instruções de utilização

#### Descrição do produto:

O **Twinky Star** é um material de restauração à base de um compómero colorido, radiopaco e fotopolimerizável, com efeito brilhante, para restaurações de dentes deciduos.

O **Twinky Star** pode ser polimerizado com a luz de halogéneo/luz LED (luz azul) e é utilizado com um adesivo para dentina/esmalte.

#### Indicações:

- Restaurações de dentes deciduos.

#### Utilização:

##### Preparação/seleção da cor

Proceder à limpeza dos dentes a serem tratados. Escolha uma das 8 cores indicadas na escala de cores. Assegurar um campo de trabalho suficientemente seco.

##### Preparação da cavidade:

Deve ser efetuada uma preparação mínima (restauração com a técnica adesiva) de modo a preservar a estrutura dentária sã. Observar as formas de preparação especiais para os dentes deciduos!

##### Limpeza:

- Remova quaisquer resíduos da cavidade com o jacto de água e ar.
- Evite contaminação com sangue ou saliva após limpar.
- Remova os excessos de água com um jacto de ar fraco. Não seque demais a dentina! A superfície dentinária deve-se encontrar húmida mas não excessivamente molhada (wet bonding).

##### Proteção da polpa:

Recomenda-se a utilização de uma base cavitária de hidróxido de cálcio nas regiões perto da polpa.

##### Agentes adesivos:

Para uma adesão óptima, deve utilizar um adesivo dentina/esmalte convencional de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

##### Aplicação do Twinky Star:

As restaurações com profundidade superior a 2 mm devem ser aplicadas e fotopolimerizadas em camadas. Cada camada deve ser polimerizada durante aproximadamente 40 s. Para fotopolimerizar este material, os convencionais aparelhos de polimerização são adequados. A intensidade de luz deve ser de um mínimo de 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> nos aparelhos de polimerização pelo halogéneo e 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> nos aparelhos LED. Utilize matrizes e coroas transparentes ou cunhas que transmitam a luz. Verifique se há um bom selamento marginal. A ponta do aparelho de fotopolimerização deve ser mantida o mais perto possível da superfície da restauração. Se essa distância ultrapassar os 5 mm, a profundidade de polimerização pode ser reduzida e a polimerização pode ficar limitada à área de incidência do cone de luz.

Uma polimerização incompleta pode originar pigmentação ou queixas semelhantes a uma pulpite.

O acabamento e o polimento (com refrigeração) deve ser feito imediatamente após a remoção dos meios auxiliares para a conformação (p. ex. com brocas de diamante finas ou ultrafinas, discos de polimento). Finalmente, devem ser aplicados fluoretos tópicos nas margens da restauração ou preferencialmente em todo o dente.

##### Avisos, precauções:

- **Twinky Star** contém Bis-GMA, dimetacrilato de diuretano, TEGDMA, BHT. **Twinky Star** não deve ser utilizado em caso de hipersensibilidade (alergia) conhecida a qualquer destes componentes.
- **Twinky Star** não deve ser utilizado para proteção pulpar direta ou indireta ou restaurações definitivas de dentes permanentes sujeitos a cargas oclusais.
- Produtos que contenham eugenol ou óleo de cravinho afetam a polimerização dos materiais de restauração sintéticos. Deste modo, a combinação destes materiais com cimento de óxido de zinco eugenol ou outros materiais que contenham eugenol deve ser evitada.
- **Twinky Star** é um compómero para restauração com efeitos especiais de cor. O efeito brilhante é causado por um mineral insolúvel. O **Twinky Star** não contém metais.
- Todas as cores estão de acordo com regulamentações alimentares e cosméticas e são toxicologicamente irrelevantes. São adicionadas em concentrações muito baixas e são insolúveis. Após a polimerização as cores ligam-se fortemente à matriz sintética. O **Twinky Star** é um material seguro.

##### Armazenamento:

Armazenar a temperaturas entre 4 °C - 23 °C.  
Deixe **Twinky Star** alcançar a temperatura ambiente antes de usar.  
Não utilizar após expirar o prazo de validade.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no sector odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos preparados por nós fornecidos, as nossas instruções e recomendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos conhecimentos. As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplicações pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos não é efetuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva responsabilidade do utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos a qualidade dos nossos preparados em conformidade com as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições gerais de venda e entrega.



In corrispondenza con DIN EN ISO 4049

### Istruzioni per l'uso

#### Descrizione del prodotto:

**Twinky Star** è un sistema di riempitivi a base compomer, colorato, fotopolimerizzabile e radiopaco, con effetto luccicante per il restauro di denti decidui.

**Twinky Star** può essere polimerizzato con luce alogena/luce LED (luce blu) e deve essere utilizzato con un adesivo smalto dentinale.

#### Indicazioni:

- Otturazione di denti decidui

#### Modalità d'uso:

##### Preparazione/selezione del colore:

Pulire i denti da trattare. Scegliere uno dei 8 colori indicati nella scala colori. Preparare una superficie di lavoro sufficientemente essiccata.

##### Preparazione della cavità:

E' necessario preparare la cavità utilizzando una tecnica minimamente invasiva (tecnica d'otturazione adesiva) in modo da preservare la salute della sostanza dentaria. Seguire le forme dei preparati speciali per i denti decidui.

##### Pulizia:

- Rimuovere qualsiasi residuo presente nella cavità con un getto d'acqua.
- Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione con sangue o saliva dopo la pulizia.
- Successivamente rimuovere i residui d'acqua con un getto d'aria senza essiccare troppo la dentina che deve rimanere appena umida (wet bonding).

##### Protezione della polpa:

Si raccomanda di applicare dell'idrossido di calcio nelle zone limitrofe alla polpa.

##### Adesivo:

Utilizzare l'adesivo smalto/dentinale seguendo scrupolosamente le istruzioni d'uso del produttore in modo da ottenere un'ottima adesione.

##### Applicazione di Twinky Star:

Le otturazioni ad una profondità superiore di 2 mm devono essere applicate e polimerizzate strato per strato. Ogni strato deve essere polimerizzato per circa 40 s. Per la polimerizzazione possono essere usate le lampade fotopolimerizzatrici comuni con una resa luminosa di almeno 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> nelle lampade alogene, rispettivamente di 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> nelle lampade LED.

Utilizzate strisce trasparenti oppure corone o punti luminosi. Assicurarsi che la sigillatura marginale sia buona. Il punto luminoso della lampada alogena deve essere posto il più vicino possibile all'otturazione. Se questa distanza è superiore a 5 mm la polimerizzazione in profondità potrebbe essere compromessa o limitata alla superficie più vicina al raggio. Un'insufficiente polimerizzazione potrebbe causare decolorazione o dolori simili a pulpite.

La rifinitura e la pulizia possono essere iniziate subito dopo la rimozione dei punti più taglienti (utilizzando frese diamantate ultra-fini o dischi di pulizia). Infine il margine dell'otturazione (o preferibilmente tutto il dente) deve essere fluorizzato.

##### Avvertenze, precauzioni:

- **Twinky Star** contiene Bis-GMA, diurethan di metacrilato, TEGDMA, BHT. Non utilizzare **Twinky Star** in caso di ipersensibilità (allergia) nota a uno di questi componenti.
- **Twinky Star** non deve essere utilizzato per incappucciamento diretto o indiretto della polpa, come supporto oclusale o per otturazioni permanenti o di denti permanenti.
- Si sconsiglia di utilizzare preparati che contengono eugenolo oppure olio di garofano poiché potrebbero disturbare la polimerizzazione del restauro sintetico.
- **Twinky Star** è un materiale per restauro a base compomer con speciali effetti colorati. L'effetto brillantezza è provocato da minerali insolubili. **Twinky Star** non contiene alcun metallo. Tutti i colori seguono scrupolosamente le regolamentazioni alimentari e cosmetiche e sono tossicologicamente innocui. Dopo la polimerizzazione i colori sono fortemente fissati nella matrice sintetica.
- A causa del contenuto basso e l'insolubilità non sono dubbi contro l'uso di **Twinky Star**.

##### Conservazione:

Conservare ad una temperatura di 4 °C - 23 °C.  
Prima dell'uso, lasciare che **Twinky Star** raggiunga la temperatura ambiente. Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in odontoiatria. Per quanto riguarda l'applicazione dei prodotti da noi forniti, le informazioni verbali e/o scritte sono fornite secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi. Le informazioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall'esaminare la documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli scopi desiderati. Dato che l'utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è sotto il nostro controllo, l'utilizzatore è pienamente responsabile del loro uso. Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la qualità dei nostri prodotti secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro corrispondenza alle condizioni indicate nei termini di vendita e di fornitura.











